# OP \$1615.00 73570646

#### TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM454318

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	MERGER AND CHANGE OF NAME	
EFFECTIVE DATE:	10/02/2017	
SEQUENCE:	1	

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Williamson-Dickie Holding Company		10/02/2017	Corporation: DELAWARE

#### **NEWLY MERGED ENTITY DATA**

Name	Execution Date	Entity Type
VF Sagebrush Enterprises, LLC	10/02/2017	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE

#### MERGED ENTITY'S NEW NAME (RECEIVING PARTY)

Name:	VF Sagebrush Enterprises, LLC		
Street Address:	105 Corporate Center Blvd.		
City:	Greensboro		
State/Country:	NORTH CAROLINA		
Postal Code:	27408		
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE		

#### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 64**

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Serial Number:	73570646	10X
Serial Number:	73211093	10X
Serial Number:	86980301	10 X
Serial Number:	76712536	10X
Serial Number:	76701209	
Serial Number:	78480925	BIG SMITH
Serial Number:	86852016	BIG SMITH
Serial Number:	86181248	BIG SMITH
Serial Number:	86181265	BIG SMITH SINCE 1916
Serial Number:	86852028	BIG SMITH SINCE 1916
Serial Number:	71523485	BIG SMITH
Serial Number:	86612644	SINCE 1916 BIG SMITH WORK CLOTHES
	·	TDADEMADIA

TRADEMARK

REEL: 006227 FRAME: 0149

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Serial Number:	86622023	SINCE 1916 BIG SMITH WORK CLOTHES
Serial Number:	86622015	SINCE 1916 BIG SMITH WORK CLOTHES
Serial Number:	86612657	SINCE 1916 BIG SMITH WORK CLOTHES
Serial Number:	74619899	BLACK DUCK
Serial Number:	78354757	BLIZZARD PRUF
Serial Number:	78056295	COMMANDER
Serial Number:	72262627	COMMANDER
Serial Number:	76701208	
Serial Number:	74480177	
Serial Number:	73155691	
Serial Number:	86935877	DUXBAK
Serial Number:	72321555	DUXBAK
Serial Number:	76701225	DUXBAK
Serial Number:	86935892	DUXBAK
Serial Number:	71022360	DUXBAK
Serial Number:	86404334	GREATER THAN ALL OUTDOORS
Serial Number:	76644741	HELL FIGHTERS
Serial Number:	86311595	HELLFIGHTERS
Serial Number:	74608144	LEADING THE WAY OUTDOORS
Serial Number:	76701224	LIBERTY
Serial Number:	73108650	LIBERTY
Serial Number:	86612623	LIBERTY EST 1912 EST
Serial Number:	73526817	LIBERTY RUGGED OUTDOOR GEAR
Serial Number:	86612634	LIBERTY
Serial Number:	86982519	LIBERTY
Serial Number:	75174150	MASTER MADE
Serial Number:	76701268	MASTERMADE
Serial Number:	86311599	MUSCLE BACK
Serial Number:	73037672	ON THE JOB WEAR
Serial Number:	86257958	SCENTREX
Serial Number:	86495402	STAY AHEAD OF THE GAME
Serial Number:	78732562	THE WEARABLE TOOL
Serial Number:	86980522	W
Serial Number:	86622004	W
Serial Number:	86612664	W
Serial Number:	86612673	W
Serial Number:	86980523	W
Serial Number:	86621990	W
	-	TDADEMADIZ

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Serial Number:	86978270	W WALLS OUTDOOR GOODS
Serial Number:	86404339	W WALLS OUTDOOR GOODS
Serial Number:	76701223	WALLS
Serial Number:	76296714	WALLS
Serial Number:	74092622	WALLS
Serial Number:	86181291	WALLS
Serial Number:	78866750	WALLS FR
Serial Number:	76701273	WALLS FR
Serial Number:	75174149	WALLS MASTER MADE
Serial Number:	86981217	WD FIRESHIELD
Serial Number:	86473995	WD FIRESHIELD
Serial Number:	73543349	WHISPER-LITE
Serial Number:	86503586	ZERO ZONE
Serial Number:	74498890	ZERO ZONE BY WALLS

#### CORRESPONDENCE DATA

**Fax Number:** 3024773932

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 3024773930

**Email:** christine\_hernandez@vfc.com,pellegj@vfc.com

Correspondent Name: Christine M. Hernandez
Address Line 1: 3411 Silverside Road
Address Line 2: 200 Hanby Building

Address Line 4: Wilmington, DELAWARE 19810

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Christine M. Hernandez
SIGNATURE:	/cmh/
DATE SIGNED:	12/13/2017

#### **Total Attachments: 4**

source=VF SAGEBRUSH ENTERPRISES LLC - DE - Merger Filing - Domestic Certified#page1.tif source=VF SAGEBRUSH ENTERPRISES LLC - DE - Merger Filing - Domestic Certified#page2.tif source=VF SAGEBRUSH ENTERPRISES LLC - DE - Merger Filing - Domestic Certified#page3.tif source=VF SAGEBRUSH ENTERPRISES LLC - DE - Merger Filing - Domestic Certified#page4.tif

Page 1

## Delaware The First State

I, JEFFREY W. BULLOCK, SECRETARY OF STATE OF THE STATE OF
DELAWARE, DO HEREBY CERTIFY THE ATTACHED IS A TRUE AND CORRECT
COPY OF THE CERTIFICATE OF MERGER, WHICH MERGES:

"WILLIAMSON-DICKIE HOLDING COMPANY", A DELAWARE CORPORATION,
WITH AND INTO "VF SAGEBRUSH ENTERPRISES, LLC" UNDER THE NAME

OF "VF SAGEBRUSH ENTERPRISES, LLC", A LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY

ORGANIZED AND EXISTING UNDER THE LAWS OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE,

AS RECEIVED AND FILED IN THIS OFFICE ON THE SECOND DAY OF

OCTOBER, A.D. 2017, AT 10:09 O'CLOCK A.M.

A FILED COPY OF THIS CERTIFICATE HAS BEEN FORWARDED TO THE NEW CASTLE COUNTY RECORDER OF DEEDS.

6506721 8100M SR# 20176422571 Authentication: 203323828 Date: 10-02-17

You may verify this certificate online at corp.delaware.gov/authver.shtml

### STATE OF DELAWARE CERTIFICATE OF MERGER OF A DOMESTIC CORPORATION INTO DOMESTIC LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY

#### October 2, 2017

Pursuant to Section 264 of the Delaware General Corporation Law (the "DGCLA") and Title 6, Section 18-209 of the Delaware Limited Liability Company Act (the "DLLCA"), the undersigned, a Delaware limited liability company duly formed and existing under the DLLCA, hereby certifies as follows:

FIRST: The name and state of formation or incorporation of each of the constituent entities of the merger are as follows:

Name	Incorporation /	
VF Sagebrush Enterprises, LLC	Delaware	
Williamson-Dickie Holding Company	Delaware	

SECOND: The Agreement and Plan of Merger, dated as of August 11, 2017 (the "Merger Agreement"), by and among VF Corporation, a Pennsylvania corporation ("Parent"), VF Sagebrush Enterprises, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company ("VF Sagebrush Enterprises") and a wholly owned subsidiary of Parent, Williamson-Dickie Holding Company, a Delaware corporation ("WD"), and Horseshoe SR LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, in its capacity as the representative of the Stockholders of WD as set forth therein, setting forth the terms and conditions of the merger of Williamson-Dickie Holding Company with and into VF Sagebrush Enterprises (the "Merger"), has been approved, adopted, certified, executed and acknowledged by each of the constituent entities in accordance with Section 264 of the DGCLA and Section 18-209 of the DLLCA.

**THIRD**: The name of the surviving limited liability company is "VF Sagebrush Enterprises, LLC".

FOURTH: The Merger is to become effective immediately upon the filing of this Certificate of Merger with the Secretary of State of the State of Delaware.

FIFTH: The Certificate of Formation of VF Sagebrush Enterprises as now in force and effect, shall continue to be the Certificate of Formation of the surviving limited company until amended and changed pursuant to the provisions of the DLLCA.

SIXTH: The Merger Agreement is on file at VF Sagebrush Enterprises, 105 Corporate Center Blvd., Greensboro, NC 27408, the place of business of the surviving limited liability company.

State of Delaware Secretary of State Division of Corporations Delivered 10:09 AM 10:02/2017 FILED 10:09 AM 10:02/2017

STRADEMARK Mber 6596721
REEL: 006227 FRAME: 0153

SEVENTH: A copy of the Merger Agreement will be furnished by the surviving limited liability company on request, without cost, to any member or stockholder of either constituent entity.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, said surviving limited liability company has caused this certificate to be signed by an authorized person, as of the date first set forth above.

VF SAGEBRUSH ENTERPRISES, LLC

Bv:

√ame: Lao

Title:

[Signature Page to Certificate of Merger of VF Sagebrush Enterprises, LLC]

TRADEMARK REEL: 006227 FRAME: 0155

**RECORDED: 12/13/2017**